The Cash Flow Statement shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents of the
Council during the reporting period. The statement shows how the Council generates
and uses cash and cash equivalents by classifying cash flows as; operating, investing
and financing activities. The amount of net cash flows arising from operating activities
is a key indicator of the extent to which the operations of the authority are funded by
way of taxation and grant income or from the recipients of services provided by the
authority. Investing activities represent the extent to which cash outflows have been
made for resources which are intended to contribute to the authority’s future service
delivery. Cash flows arising from financing activities are useful in predicting claims on
future cash flows by providers of capital (ie borrowing) to the authority.

 23

WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL
NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March 2011

1. Transition to IFRS

Balance Sheet as at 1st April 2009
UK GAAP

(IFRS
Format) IFRS Note Differences
£000s £000s £000s

Long term assets
Property plant & equipment 65,642 66,353 (1) 711
Investment Properties 4,963 3,905 (2) (1,058)
Long term debtors 11 11 0

70,616 70,269 (347)

Current assets
Inventories 76 76 (4) 0
Short term debtors 5,120 5,120 0
Short term investments 6,158 1,150 (5) (5,008)
Cash & cash equivalents 248 5,256 (5) 5,008
Assets held for sale 0 347 (3) 347

11,602 11,949 347

Current liabilities
Creditors 6,709 6,906 (6) 197
Short Term Borrowing 40 40 0

6,749 6,946 197

Long term liabilites
Long term borrowing 7,704 7,704 0
Government Grants Deferred 4,253 0 (7) (4,253)
Pensions liability 27,618 27,618 0

39,575 35,322 (4,253)

NET ASSETS 35,894 39,950 (4,056)

Financed by:

Usable reserves
General fund 915 915 0
Earmarked 2,137 2,137 0
Usable capital receipts 2,125 2,125 0
Capital grants unapplied 0 1,763 (7) 1,763

Unusable reserves
Capital adjustment account 51,931 54,516 (7) 2,585
Collection fund adjustment account (2) (2) 0

0 (197) (6) (197)
Pensions reserve (27,618) (27,618) 0
Deferred capital receipts 11 11 0
Revaluation reserve 6,395 6,300 (2) (95)

RESERVES 35,894 39,950 4,056

Accumulated compensated absences
adjustment account

The Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 is the first to be prepared on an IFRS basis. Adoption of the
IFRS based Code has resulted in the restatement of various balances and transactions, with the result
that some amounts presented in the financial statements are different from the equivalent figures
presented in the Statement of Account for 2009/10.

The following tables explain the effect of the transition to IFRS on the opening balance sheet at 1st
April 2009, the balance sheet as at 31st March 2010 and the comprehensive income for the year
ended 31st March 2010.

 24

WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL
NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March 2011

1. Transition to IFRS (cont)

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2010
UK GAAP

(IFRS
Format) IFRS Note Differences
£000s £000s £000s

Long term assets
Property plant & equipment 61,472 61,948 (1) 476
Investment Properties 4,005 3,260 (2) (745)
Long term debtors 7 7 0

65,484 65,215 (269)

Current assets
Inventories 59 59 (4) 0
Short term debtors 6,913 6,913 0
Short term investments 6,157 3,557 (5) (2,600)
Cash & cash equivalents 766 3,366 (5) 2,600
Assets held for sale 0 269 (3) 269

13,895 14,164 269

Current liabilities
Creditors 9,220 9,404 (6) 184
Short Term Borrowing 38 38 0

9,258 9,442 184

Long term liabilites
Long term borrowing 7,704 7,704 0
Government Grants Deferred 4,520 0 (7) (4,520)
Pensions liability 33,787 33,787 0

46,011 41,491 (4,520)

NET ASSETS 24,110 28,446 (4,336)

Financed by:

Usable reserves
General fund 1,023 1,023 0
Earmarked 1,961 1,961 0
Usable capital receipts 1,692 1,692 0
Capital grants unapplied 0 513 (7) 513

Unusable reserves
Capital adjustment account 42,898 46,905 (7) 4,007
Collection fund adjustment account 67 67 0

0 (184) (6) (184)
Pensions reserve (33,787) (33,787) 0
Deferred capital receipts 7 7 0
Revaluation reserve 10,249 10,249 0

RESERVES 24,110 28,446 4,336

Accumulated compensated absences
adjutment account

 25

WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL
NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March 2011

1. Transition to IFRS (cont)

Reconcilliation of comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2010
UK GAAP IFRS Note Differences

Income &  Expenditure Account £000s
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement £000s £000s

Service Expenditure Analysis Service Expenditure Analysis
Central services to the public 2,433 Central services to the public 2,433 0
Cultural, environmental and 12,756 Cultural, environmental and 12,489 (7) (267)
planning planning 0
Highways/roads and transport 3,527 Highways/roads and transport 3,527 0
Housing services 2,480 Housing services 2,480 0
Corporate and democratic core 1,125 Corporate and democratic core 1,190 (2)/(6) 65
Non distributed costs 114 Non distributed costs 114 0
Net Cost of Services 22,435 22,233 (202)

Other operating expenditure 98 Other operating expenditure 98 0
Financing and investment income and expenditure 2,103 Financing and investment income and expenditure 2,103 0
Profit on discontinued operations (255) Profit on discontinued operations (255) 0
Taxation and non-specific grant income (13,432) Taxation and non-specific grant income (13,432) 0

0
Deficit for the year 10,949 Deficit on provision of services 10,747 (202)

Statement of total recognised gains and losses

Deficit for the year in Income and Expenditure account 10,949
Surplus arising on valuation fixed assets (3,871) Surplus arising on valuation fixed assets (3,949) (2) (78)
Actuarial loss/gain on pension fund assets 4,703 Actuarial loss/gain on pension fund assets 4,703 0

Reduction in long term loans relating to house purchases 2
Reduction in long term loans relating to house
purchases 2 0

Total recognised (gains)/losses for the year 11,783 Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 11,503 (280)

 26

WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL
NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March 2011

1. Transition to IFRS (cont)

(1) All categories of operational assets now fall within Property, Plant and Equipment in accordance with
IAS 16.  All operational assets have been reclassified as property, plant and equipment.

(2) Under the code and IAS 40 Investment Properties, all income and expenditure relating to Investment
Properties, including revaluations and impairments is included within Financing and Other Investment
Income and Expenditure within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account.